book value per share represents the amount of total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of
March 31, 2012.

Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between the amount per share and corresponding warrant paid by purchasers in this
offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 6,000,000 shares of
common stock and warrants to purchase up to 6,000,000 shares of our common stock in this offering at a combined offering price of $0.80 per share and
corresponding warrant (attributing none of the combined public offering price to the warrants offered hereby), and after deducting the underwriting discount and
the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2012 would have been $6,738,852, or approximately $0.22
per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.11 per share of common stock to our already existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.58 per share of common stock to purchasers in this offering. The following table
illustrates this per share dilution:

Public offering price per unit   $0.80
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2012   $0.11
Increase per share attributable to this offering   $0.11
As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2012   $0.22
Dilution per share to new investors participating in this offering   $0.58

The above table is based on 24,741,520 shares outstanding as of March 31, 2012 and excludes:

•  2,263,888 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options under our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan having a weighted average exercise price

of $1.19 per share;

•  1,459,220 shares of our common stock subject to outstanding options outside of our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan having a weighted average exercise

price of $0.69 per share;

 •  239,270 shares of our common stock that have been reserved for issuance in connection with our 2006 Stock Incentive Plan; and

•  1,523,370 shares of our common stock that have been reserved for issuance upon exercise of outstanding warrants at an exercise price of $1.30 per